' Rule 2.118

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrministrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

{c} Insert date of
appomtment
{d} Insert name of

applicant/appointor

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Name of Company

locom (UK) Limited

Company number

04113808

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
2324 of 2009

AR (a) Jason Mark Elhott

Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP
49 Peter Street

Manchester

M2 3NG

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) tocom {UK) Limited ¢fo Cowgill Holloway Busmess

Recovery LLP, 49 Peter Street Manchester M2 3NG

on (¢) 17 August, 2009 by (d} High Court of Justice, Chancery Div

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

| attach a copy of the final progress repo

Signed

demtd Administratorgs)

Dated \ R /ARy O

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

- MR

Jason Mark Elliott
49 Peter Street

Manchester
M2 3NG

DX Number

Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP

0161 827 1200
DX Exchange

17/08/2010 4
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift




IOCOM (UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

FINAL REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 AND 2.110 OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

Gary Bell and Jason Mark Elliott appointed Joint Administrators on 17 August 2009

Gary Bell subsequently resigned on 6 May 2010

The affairs, business and property are being managed by the Administrator.

The Administrator acts as the Company’s agent and without personal liability.




I0COM (UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

1 COMPANY AND ADMINISTRATORS' DETAILS

Name of Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Court Reference Number 2324 of 2009

Company Registered Number 04113808

Registered Office Address c/o Cowgll Holloway Business Recovery LLP
49 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG

Name of Administrator Gary Bell and Jason Mark Eliott untl Gary Bell resigned on
& May 2010

Date of Administrators Appointment 17 August 2009

2. ADMINISTRATOR'’S PROPOSALS

On 17 August 2009, the Company entered into Administration under Part |l of the Insolvency Act 1986, Gary
Beil and |, were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company

Following the resignation of Gary Bef! as a Partner in the firm of Cowgill Holloway Bustness Recovery LLP,
his appointments as Office Holder in the vanous msolvency cases to which he was appowted have been
transferred to Jason Mark Eliott The Order was made on 6 May 2010 n the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry, number 982 of 2010

As such, my appointment as sole Administrator took effect on 6 May 2010

This report should be read in conjunction with the previous report o creditors dated 15 March 2010

Pursuant fo paragraph 3(1)} of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act’), the
Administrator of the Company must perform this function with the objective of

1 Rescuing the Company as a going concern or,

n Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Admimistration)

f Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors
As detalled in the Joint Admrmustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to crediors pursuant to

paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it was believed that the third purpose of
Administration would be achieved In this instance




IOCOM {UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

| am of the belef that | have achieved this purpose and as such am now 1n a position to finalise the
Administration by moving the Company to dissolution

Details of how the purpose of the Administration has been achieved are set out In this report for the aftention
of creditors

3. PROGRESS OF ADMINISTRATION

| attach at Appendix | an account of the receipts and payments in the Administration for the penod 17 August 2009
to 12 August 2010

My comments on the progress of the Administration are set out below

RECEIPTS

Sale of Business
A sale of certain assets of the Company was completed on 18 August 2009 to Visus Opthalmics Limited
("Visus”) for total consideration of £20,000 Visus I1s an associated party as defined in section 435 of the Act

by way of common director, Paui Cooper

Detalls of the assets included in the sale and how the consideration was apportioned 1s set out below

Asset Consideration £
Stock £17.000
Goodwill £3,000
Total Consideration £20,000

Payment of £5,000 was received upon completion of the sale, with the residual balance of £15,000 being recenved
by my appointed solicttors, Laytons Solietors (“Laytons™), on 26 October 2009 These funds were subsequently
transferred to the Administration account

Eurniture & Equipment

Furniture and equipment held by the Company at the date of Administration had an estimated realisable value of
£3,585 and was not included in the sale to Visus

| instructed independent agents, Robson Kay & Co Limited (“Robson Kay"), to carry out valuations in this regard
and to faciitate the sale of these assets via public auction or private treaty, as they saw fit

The furniture and equipment was sold for a total of £15,183 and funds held by Robson Kay were transferred to the
Administration account accordingly




IOCOM (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Corporation Tax Refund

Corporation tax refunds have been received from HM Revenue & Customs totalling £12,198 These refunds relate
to overpayments of corporation tax in pre-appointment peniods and a refund of $S419 tax paid pre-appointment, in
relation to the previously overdrawn director's loan account The overdrawn director's loan account was repaid in
full prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Bank Interest

Bank interest has been receved in the sum of £73 Corporation tax has been paid at the appropnate rates

Book Debts

The Company held a factonng agreement with Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance (“RBSIF") relating to the
outstanding debtor ledger This agreement had the benefit of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge
of the Company's business and assets Further details are prowided at section 6 of this report

At the date of Administration, the outstanding liability due to RBSIF under the factonng agreement stood at
£43,105 A firm of debt collectors were instructed by RBSIF to assist with collections pnor to the date of
appointment

RBSIF have confirmed that there 1s no surplus available for the benefit of the Administration as they have suffered
a shortfall in respect of ther ndebtedness This Is discussed further in section & below

PAYMENTS

Agents Fees

As detailed previously, Robson Kay were instructed to assist with the sale of the furmiture and equipment
Fees and disbursements incurred during this process totalled £5,841 plus VAT These fees have been pad
in fuill and in hight of the wark undertaken are deemed reasonable

Legal Fees

My appomnted solicitors, Laytons, provided services relating the drafting of the sale and purchase agreement
between the Company and Visus, and corresponding with Visus durning negotiations of the sale Fees have
been paid in the sum of £4,282 plus VAT n this regard

Turner Parkinson LLP were instructed to provide advice as to the validity of the charges held by the secured
creditors, pnor to making any distribution under therr secunty Fees totaling £957 plus VAT have been
discharged accordingly




IOCOM (UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Accountancy Fees

Fees totalling £1,250 plus VAT were incurred relating Accountancy Services provided by Hargreaves Brown
and Benson Chartered Accountants These fees have been paid accordingly

Storage Costs

Costs relating to the storage of the books and records of the Company have been paid in the sum of £608
plus VAT to Archive Solutions Limited and Robson Kay, during the Administration period

Corporation Tax

The accrued corporation tax hability for the Administration period totaling £11 has been discharged
accordingly

4, UNREALISED ASSETS

As mentioned at section 3, t has not been possible to recover book debts in full  On the advice of debt collectors
instructed by RBSIF no further realisations were antcipated As any further book debt realisations would be
payable directly to RBSIF, | do not deem it to be in the best interest of creditors, as a whole, to extend the pernod of
the Administration for this purpose

5. ADMINISTRATOR'’S REMUNERATION

At the nihal meeting of creditors held on 8 Oclober 2009, creditors approved a proposal for the
Admmnistrator to be remunerated on the basis of hourly costs, as set out below, calculated on the time
properly spent in the course of the Administrator, pursuant to Rule 2 106(2)(B) of the Act

The proposals also provided that approval to draw such remuneration should be sought from

. each secured creditor of the Company and

. preferenbal creditors whose clams amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding the debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withdraw approval

In ine with the above, approval to draw remuneration was sought and obtained from National Westminster
Bank Plc in therr capacity as pnior ranking floating charge holder over the Company's business and assets
as mentioned at section 6




IOCOM (UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Sanction has also been recewed from RBSIF, in their capacity as the secondary floating charge holder, to
draw remuneration as outhned above

Time spent in the penod 17 February 2010 to 12 August 2010 amounts to 43 95 hours, resulting in time
costs of £6,486, which represents an average composite rate of £148

Total time spent on this assignment since the date of appotntment amounts to 206 40 hours resulting 1n total
tme costs of £33,534 this represents an average composite rate of £162 per hour

Remuneration drawn to date, in accordance with the above approval, amounts to £24,108 plus VAT
| attach at Appendix Il an analysis of time costs for the period covered by this report In accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together with a cumulative analysis since the date of appointment,

attached at Appendix |lI

Detatls of the policy of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP for the recharging of expenses and also
detalling staff charge out rates are set out below

Hourly charge-out rates applicable to this matter are as follows

From 1 August fiper hour
2009

Partner 275
Manager 200

Senior Administrator 150
Administrator 110
Cashier 110

Junior Administrator 80

An explanatory note entitled “A Creditor's Guide to Administrators Fees” can be found on the Insolvency

Practitioners Website at www insolvency-practitioners org uk under the “technical” hnk, alternatively a copy
can be obtained from Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP free of charge

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supples of incidenial
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, Invoiced travel and external
printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnet in connection with the case

Please note that it 1s not this firm’s policy to recharge Category 2 disbursements




IOCOM (UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

6. QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditor

National Westminster Bank Plc {“Natwest”)

Natwest hold the benefit of a debenture created on 5 January 2001 and registered on 12 January 2001,
tncorporating a fixed and fleating charge over the Company's assets The outstanding hability due to
Natwest under its charge at the date of Administration stood at £11,840, excluding final interest and
charges

A first and final distribution has been made to Natwest in the sum of £10,000, resulting In an estimated
shortfall of £1,840

No further payments will be made under this secunty

RBSIF

As detalled in section 3, RBSIF factored the Company's book debts with the benefit of a debenture,
incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company's business and assets, created on 27 March

2007 and registered on § Aprd 2007

However, book debt reahsations have been insufficient to permit a surplus for the benefit of the
Admimistration

RBSIF will therefore suffer an estimated shortfall of £26,925, before interest and charges

Preferential Creditors

The director's sworn Statement of Affarrs indicated that no preferential claims were anticipated in this
instance Accordingly, none have been recewved

Unsecured Creditors

As mentioned n the previous report issued in this matter, pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, a prescnbed part of
the Company's net property must be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors in the event that there 1s
fioating charge over the Company's assets, created on or after 15 September 2003

As mentioned above, RBSIF hold a debenture incorporating a fixed and fioating charge over the Company's
business and assets, which was created and registered after 15 September 2003




IOCOM (UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

However, as the debenture in favour of Natwest was created pror to that of RBSIF and pror to 15 September
2003, the provistons of, Section 176A do not apply As such there are insufficient funds to permit a distnibutron to
unsecured creditors in this matter i

7. ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

In making a distribution to Natwest from the floating charge assets realised durning the Administration, | have
achieved the third statutory purpose of the Administration as set out in Para3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and in my Report and Statement of Proposals, approved by creditors

As asset realisatrons have been finalised and there are no residual funds to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors In accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, | will file a notice
together with my final report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company

Upon filing of Form 2 358 at Companies House, my appointrnent as Administrator will cease to have effect
and | will be released from llabiity under paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the Act Within three months of
filng of this form, the Company will be registered as dissolved

Should you require any further information regarding this matter then please do not hesitate to contact me

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
locom (UK} Limited

JASON MARK ELLIOTT
ADMINISTRATOR

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the administrater, who acts as the Company’s agent and
without personal ability




IOCOM (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

IOCOM (UK} LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX |

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 FEBRUARY

2010 TO 12 AUGUST 2010 AND CUMULATIVE FOR THE PERIOD

FROM 17 AUGUST 2009 TO 12 AUGUST 2010

Statement
of Affairs
£

RECEIPTS
Book Debts 43,649
Motor Vehicles Subject to Finance 19,821
Furniture & Equipment 3,585
Stock 17,000
Corporation Tax Refund 12,197
Goodwill 3,000

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Accountancy Fees
Administrator's Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)}
Agents/Valuers Fees {2}
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax
Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

National Westminster Bank Plc

BALANCE - 12 August 2010

From 17/02/2010
To 12/08/2010

From 17/08/2009
To 12/08/2010

£ £

- 15,183

- 17,000

- 12,188

- 3,000

45 74

45 47,455

- 180
1,250 1,250
24,108 24,108
500 500

- 5,341

957 5,238

11 1

15 156

13 608

- 150

35 52
10,000 10,000
36,888 47,454




-

8S iFlL

00 98%'9

S6ev

0L6

686§

09L

oL8

0291

aviol

00 002

00 090°1L

0e s

0es

2.nso|) pue
uonnqulsIg

vL83l

00 €09t

0S 6

ge e

0Z9

suinay
§ Buipoday

00 051

00 §ec¢

051

0st

sanssi 19Y)0

S6 88

00 £0S

0.5

ooty

041

SWIB)D
J0Hpaso

00 08

00 001

GZ 1L

Szl

sigle|
aako|diug

suopebipsaau|

slajjeul
palelsy
Buipel)

00 002

00 opv

0ce

0cc

1abeuey
j uanesijeay
19SSy

68 LEL

004852

0s 81

0LS

0s0

09¢

099

oog

uoneSMIpY
LICETDS)

Abojeas
pue Bujuueld

juaunuiodde
uodn sdaig

31800 abeiany

JiscD goL

SINOH |€30)

19|Ysen

J0JeljS|uupYy
lowng

10Je1}1SIUIWpPY

JojenIsSIuipy
Joluag

18beuepy

18uped

Il XION3IddV

0L0Z LSNONV Z} OL 0L0Z AHvNYE3d L} AQOIN3d 3HL JOd

S1S09 FNIL SHOLVAHLSININGY 40 AYVINNNS
NOILVYLSININGY NI — @3LINIT (XN} WODOI




Lv 291 00 YES'EE 0t 902 oL Lt 06 92 0¢ 85 018 09 vl 08 L¢ aviol
£9 691 00 4SE'L oos - - 0L¢ - oS - 24NS0O|D pue
uonnquisig
82 ¥61 00 /62°04 00 €S - - 0491 - 0t 0Z Q0 9t SUIN}DY
{ Bupoday
00 0SL 00 6¢e 0s1 - - - 05t - - sanssi1Jayio
89 621 00 00Z's 0L O - g vl ovr 2zl - 05 £l - SulIeid
4031palD
0008 00 001 Gzl - Gcl - - - - s491e|y
aakojdwig
£v 161 VER4S 08 9L - - 091 - 0Z sl - suonebnsaAul
- - - - - - - - - slapetw
paje|ay
Buipea)
S6 5Lt 0S ¥SP'S 001t 050 0cs oL g - o6l oe9 1aBeueyy
] uonesijeay
jo5sYy
9L 021 00 ¥ZL'Y Gl ve 090! 66 G or e 099 ooe - uoljelisiviwpy
|esauac)
- - - - - - - - - fbajeng
pue Buiuuely
¥8 2Ll 05 095'€ 09 02 - 0€ 0 ov 0oL - ov ¥ 0SS Jusuiujodde
uodn sdajg

31509 abeiaAy | 31500 (€J0L | SJNOH |€IOL J98|Iysen JojensSIulwpy | Jojensiujiupy | iojensiuwupy Jebeueyy J9upued

Jolunp

Joluag

Il XION3ddVY

0102 1SN9ONV ZI O1 6002 LSNONV LI QOI¥Ad dHL Y04

S$1S0J JNIL SAHOLVYLSININGY 40 AUVINNNS
NOILVYLSININQY Ni — a3LINIT (XN} WODOI




